

  
**Curtin & Heefner** LLP  
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2005 S. EASTON ROAD • SUITE 100 • DOYLESTOWN, PA 18901

(267) 898.0570 • (800) 773.0680 • FAX (215) 340.3929

WWW.CURTINHEEFNER.COM

CELEBRATING OVER 80 YEARS

MARK L. FREED  
MLF@curtinheefner.com

May 16, 2018

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Esquire  
Secretary  
PA Public Utility Commission  
P.O. Box 3265  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

**Re: Pennsylvania State Senator Andrew E. Dinniman v. Sunoco Pipeline, L.P.  
Docket Nos. C-2018-3001451 and P-2018-3001453**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for filing is a Brief of Petitioner Senator Andrew E. Dinniman in Support of Amended Petition for Interim Emergency Relief to be filed in the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,



Mark L. Freed  
For CURTIN & HEEFNER LLP

MLF:jmd

Enclosure

cc: The Honorable Elizabeth Barnes (via email: ebarnes@pa.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. ME1, ME2, ME2X ..... 2

    B. Senator Andy Dinniman ..... 3

    C. West Whiteland Township ..... 4

    D. Hydrogeology ..... 4

    E. Geology ..... 5

    F. Horizontal Directional Drilling ..... 6

    G. Flex Bore ..... 8

    H. Open Trench ..... 8

    I. Shoen Road ..... 8

    J. Lisa Drive ..... 11

    K. Other ME1/ME2 Compliance History ..... 15

    L. Public Awareness Notices and Outreach ..... 16

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 20

    A. Standing ..... 20

    B. Petitioner’s Right to Relief is Clear ..... 27

        1. ME1, ME2 and ME2X are Unreasonable, Unsafe and Inadequate ..... 27

        2. Sunoco has Failed to Take Reasonable Efforts to Warn and Protect the Public From Danger ..... 31

3.	Sunoco has Failed to Select a Pipeline Right-Of-Way so as to Avoid Areas Containing Private Dwellings and Places of Public Assembly .....	34
4.	ME1 is Located within 50 Feet of Private Dwellings Despite Being Less than 48 Inches Underground.....	35
C.	The Need for Relief is Immediate .....	36
D.	The Injury Would be Irreparable if Relief is not Granted.....	37
E.	The Relief Requested is Not Injurious to the Public Interest .....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Application of Artesian Water Pennsylvania, Inc.*, slip op., Docket No. A-2014-2451241 (Pa. PUC March 13, 2015) .....22, 25, 26

*Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.*, 2017 WL 3116400 (Pa. PUC July 12, 2017) .....11

*Application of Fink Gas Co. for Approval of the Abandonment of Serv. by Fink Gas Co. to 22 Customers Located in Armstrong Cty., Pennsylvania, & the Abandonment by Fink Gas Co. of All Nat. Gas Servs. & Nat. Gas Distribution Servs.*, 2015 WL 5011629 (Pa. PUC Aug. 20, 2015) .....37

*Pa. PUC v. Israel*, 52 A.2d 347 (Pa. 1947) .....37

*Camille “Bud” George v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission*, 735 A.2d 1282 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1999) .....23, 26

*Christo v. Tuscany, Inc.*, 533 A.2d 461 (Pa. Super. 1987) .....39, 40

*Core Communications, Inc. v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Verizon North LLC*, 2011 WL 5121092 (Pa. PUC September 23, 2011) .....37

*City of Chester v. Pennsylvania*, 773 A.2d 1280 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2001).....10, 11

*Corman v. NCAA*, 74 A.3d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013) .....21, 22, 25, 26

*Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sunoco Pipeline L.P.*, 179 A.3d 670 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2018) .....27

*Fumo v. City of Philadelphia*, 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009) .....21

*Green County Citizens United by Cumpston v. Greene County Solid. Waste Auth.*, 636 A.2d 1278 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994) .....40

*Lewis v. City of Harrisburg*, 631 A.2d 807 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1993) .....39

*Markham v. Wolf*, 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016) .....26

*Mary E. Collier v. Commonwealth*, 2012 WL 2950743 (Pa. Env. Hrg. Bd. 2012) .....10, 11

*Montgomery v. R. Oil & Gas Enterprises*, 2017 WL 1048113 (Pa. Super March 17, 2017) .....11

*Pennsylvania Game Commission v. Department of Environmental Protection*,

555 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1989).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Pennsylvania Natural Gas Association v. T.W. Phillips Gas and Oil Co.,</i> 75 Pa. PUC 598 (1991) .....	20
<i>Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Deer Haven, LLC d/b/a Deer Haven Sewer</i> <i>Company</i> , 2011 WL 2530243 (Pa. PUC May 19, 2011) .....	11
<i>Shondra Rushing v. Pennsylvania Am. Water Co.,</i> Opinion and Order, Docket No.: F-2015-2461147 (Pa. PUC).....	38
<i>Sheryl R. DeVaul v. Clarendon Water Company</i> , 2007 WL 2325579 (September 17, 2007 Pa. PUC).....	11
<i>Stilp v. Com.</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006) .....	39
<i>Valley Forge Historical Soc. v. Washington Memorial Chapter</i> , 426 A.2d 1123 (Pa. 1981).....	38
<i>William Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975) .....	20
<i>Wilt v. Beal</i> , 363 A.2d 876 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1976) .....	21

## **Statutes**

27 Pa. C.S. § 6104.....	23, 24
35 P. S. § 691.601(b) .....	39
35 P.S. § 2141.3 .....	33
35 P.S. § 2141.5(a).....	33
66 Pa. C.S. § 320.....	22, 24
66 Pa. C.S. §1501.....	27
66 Pa. C.S. § 1505.....	27, 28
52 Pa. Code §59.33(a) .....	31, 32, 34, 37

## **Regulations**

49 CFR §195.200.....	36
49 CFR §195.210(a).....	20, 34

49 CFR § 195.248.....	35
25 Pa. Code Chapter 102 .....	15
25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 .....	15
52 Pa. Code 3.8(b) .....	39
52 Pa. Code 59.33(b) .....	31, 32, 34, 37

**Rules**

Pa. R.C.P. 1531 .....	39
Superior Court I.O.P. 65.37 .....	11
